

Publication Date: July 9, 2012

Vol. 36, No. 14

Next Publication: July 23, 2012 Submittal Deadline: July 16, 2012 Submit to <u>EQB.Monitor@state.mn.us</u>

**Subscribe to receive the EQB Monitor.** If you would like to receive the Monitor regularly, please subscribe at <a href="http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/monitor.html">http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/monitor.html</a>.

**Update your contact information!** As your e-mail address changes, please ensure delivery by updating your contact information routinely at <a href="http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/monitor.html">http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/monitor.html</a>.



## **EIS NEED DECISIONS**

The responsible governmental unit has determined the following projects do not require preparation of an EIS. The dates given are, respectively, the date of the determination and the date the EAW notice was published in the *EOB Monitor*.

- City of Thief River Falls, Sanford Health Medical Center Project, Thief River Falls, Minnesota, June 20, 2012 (April 16, 2012)
- Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, Fairmont Energy Station Expansion Project, Fairmont, Minnesota, June 26, 2012 (May 14, 2012)
- Minnesota Pollution Control Agency, North Star Lake Sediment Remediation, St. Paul, Minnesota, June 29, 2012 (April 30, 2012)

The EQB Monitor is a biweekly publication of the Environmental Quality Board that lists descriptions and deadlines for Environmental Assessment Worksheets, Environmental Impact Statements, and other notices. The EQB Monitor is posted on the Environmental Quality board home page at <a href="http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/">http://www.eqb.state.mn.us/</a>,

Upon request, the *EQB Monitor* will be made available in an alternative format, such as Braille, large print, or audio tape. For TTY, contact Minnesota Relay Service at 800-627-3529 and ask for Department of Administration. For information on the *EQB Monitor*, contact:

Minnesota Environmental Quality Board 520 Lafayette Road – 4<sup>th</sup> Floor St. Paul, MN 55155-4194 Phone: 651-757-2873 Fax: 651-297-2343

http://www.eqb.state.mn.us